

No. 24-813

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHEVRON U.S.A. INCORPORATED, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

PLAQUEMINES PARISH, LOUISIANA, ET AL.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ANDREW R. VARCOE
JANET GALERIA
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United
States of America*

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
ANDREW KIM
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
wjay@goodwinlaw.com
(202) 346-4000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

March 24, 2025

ERICA KLENICKI
MICHAEL A. TILGHMAN II
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF MANUFACTURERS
733 10th Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001

*Counsel for the National
Association of Manufacturers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Fifth Circuit’s “relevant federal directive” requirement has no basis in law or the realities of federal contracting.	4
II. The availability of federal-officer removal is a significant question for the wide variety of businesses that can act under federal officers.....	13
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 442 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	20
<i>Akin v. Big Three Indus., Inc.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 819 (E.D. Tex. 1994).....	16
<i>Anesthesiology Assocs. of Tallahassee, Fla., P.A. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Fla., Inc.</i> , No. 03-15664, 2005 WL 6717869 (11th Cir. Mar. 18, 2005)	17
<i>Baker v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 962 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Bell v. Thornburg</i> , 743 F.3d 84 (5th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Bennett v. MIS Corp.</i> , 607 F.3d 1076 (6th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Blake Constr. Co. v. United States</i> , 987 F.2d 743 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Camacho v. Autoridad de Telefonos de Puerto Rico</i> , 868 F.2d 482 (1st Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Colorado v. Symes</i> , 286 U.S. 510 (1932).....	15

<i>In re Commonwealth’s Motion to Appoint Counsel Against or Directed to Def. Ass’n of Phila., 790 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2015)</i>	7, 18, 19, 21
<i>Crutchfield v. Sewerage & Water Bd. of New Orleans, 829 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2016)</i>	11
<i>Davis v. South Carolina, 107 U.S. 597 (1883)</i>	14
<i>DeFiore v. SOC LLC, 85 F.4th 546 (9th Cir. 2023)</i>	9
<i>Einhorn v. CarePlus Health Plans, Inc., 43 F. Supp. 3d 1268 (S.D. Fla. 2014)</i>	17
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. United States, 108 F. Supp. 3d 486 (S.D. Tex. 2015)</i>	12
<i>Texas ex rel. Falkner v. Nat’l Bank of Com. of San Antonio, 290 F.2d 229 (5th Cir. 1961)</i>	17
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. United States, 92 Fed. Cl. 598 (2010)</i>	8
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Bellevue v. Bank of Bellevue, 341 F. Supp. 960 (D. Neb. 1972)</i>	17
<i>Freeze v. Coastal Bend Foot Specialist, No. C-06-481, 2006 WL 3487405 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 1, 2006)</i>	17

<i>Fung v. Abex Corp.</i> , 816 F. Supp. 569 (N.D. Cal. 1992).....	16
<i>Genereux v. Am. Beryllia Corp.</i> , 577 F.3d 350 (1st Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Goncalves ex rel. Goncalves v. Rady Children’s Hosp. San Diego</i> , 865 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Gordon v. Air & Liquid Sys. Corp.</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 311 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	16
<i>Grp. Health Inc. v. Blue Cross Ass’n</i> , 587 F. Supp. 887 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	17
<i>Gurda Farms, Inc. v. Monroe Cnty. Legal Assistance Corp.</i> , 358 F. Supp. 841 (S.D.N.Y. 1973).....	18
<i>Hagen v. Benjamin Foster Co.</i> , 739 F. Supp. 2d 770 (E.D. Pa. 2010)	16
<i>Holton v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of S.C.</i> , 56 F. Supp. 2d 1347 (M.D. Ala. 1999)	16
<i>IntegraNet Physician Res., Inc. v. Tex. Indep. Providers, L.L.C.</i> , 945 F.3d 232 (5th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Isaacson v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008)	10, 16, 19
<i>Jacks v. Meridian Res. Co., LLC</i> , 701 F.3d 1224 (8th Cir. 2012).....	17

<i>Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2020) (en banc).	5, 6, 7, 16
<i>Magnin v. Teledyne Cont'l Motors</i> , 91 F.3d 1424 (11th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Malsch v. Vertex Aerospace, LLC</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 583 (S.D. Miss. 2005)	16
<i>Mansfield v. Fed. Land Bank of Omaha</i> , No. 4:14-CV-3232, 2015 WL 4546610 (D. Neb. July 28, 2015)	18
<i>Maryland v. 3M Co.</i> , --- F.4th ----, 2025 WL 727831 (4th Cir. Mar. 7, 2025)	16
<i>Maryland v. Soper</i> , 270 U.S. 9 (1926).....	14
<i>McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 1189 (M.D. Fla. 2006)	16
<i>Moore v. Elec. Boat Corp.</i> , 25 F.4th 30 (1st Cir. 2022).....	16
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	5
<i>Nat'l Review, Inc. v. Mann</i> , 140 S. Ct. 344 (2019).....	19
<i>In re Nat'l Sec. Agency Telecomms. Records Litig.</i> , 483 F. Supp. 2d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	18, 19

<i>P.R. Burke Corp. v. United States</i> , 277 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Pani v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield</i> , No. 93 Civ. 8215 (SHS), 1996 WL 734889 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 1996)	17
<i>Papp v. Fore-Kast Sales Co.</i> , 842 F.3d 805 (3d Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Peterson v. Blue Cross/Blue Shield of Tex.</i> , 508 F.2d 55 (5th Cir. 1975).....	17
<i>Puerto Rico v. Express Scripts, Inc.</i> , 119 F.4th 174 (1st Cir. 2024).....	9, 10
<i>Ruppel v. CBS Corp.</i> , 701 F.3d 1176 (7th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Sawyer v. Foster Wheeler LLC</i> , 860 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2017).....	7, 9, 16, 21
<i>Stuyvesant Dredging Co. v. United States</i> , 834 F.2d 1576 (Fed. Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Taylor Energy Co., L.L.C. v. Luttrell</i> , 3 F.4th 172 (5th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1880).....	13, 14
<i>Vietnam Ass’n for Victims of Agent Orange</i> <i>v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008)	19

<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	5, 7, 9, 10, 12, 14, 15
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969).....	5, 7, 13, 14, 15, 20
<i>Winters v. Diamond Shamrock Chem. Co.</i> , 149 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Constr. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940).....	11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a).....	2, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1)	15
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1) (2006)	4, 8
Removal Clarification Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-51, 125 Stat. 545.....	2, 5, 14

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 112-17 (2011).....	7
Jeffrey A. Belkin & Donald G. Brown, <i>The Soldier of Fortune in Federal Court: An Analysis of the Federal Officer Removal Statute</i> , 22 No. 6 Andrews Gov't Cont. Litig. Rep. 1 (July 28, 2008)	10
John W. Frey & H. Chandler Ide, <i>A History of the Petroleum Administration for War 1941-1945</i> (U.S. Gov't Printing Office 1946).....	12

Nat'l Petroleum Council, <i>A National Oil Policy for the United States</i> (1949)	11
14C Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3726 (4th ed. 2022).....	15
